FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT DATED JUNE 26, 2018 BY AND BETWEEN COLLIER COUNTY AND THE CITY OF EVERGLADES CITY RELATING TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, THE CITY OF EVERGLADES CITY FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE, CONTRACTOR LICENSING, AND CODE ENFORCEMENT AS THEY ALL RELATE TO BUILDING PERMITS.

This First Amendment to an Interlocal Agreement is dated this <u>114</u> day of <u>December</u> 2018, and is made by and between the Board of County Commissioners of Collier County, Florida, (the "County"), and the City of Everglades City (the "City").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County and the City have entered into an interlocal agreement (the "Interlocal Agreement") dated June 26, 2018 and recorded in Official Records Book 5532 Page 2236 of the Public Records of Collier County, regarding the administration of the Florida Building Code, the Florida Administrative Code, the City of Everglades City Floodplain Management Ordinance, Contractor Licensing, and Code Enforcement as they all relate to building permits within the City's boundaries; and

WHEREAS, clarification is required regarding the collection and distribution of fees under the Interlocal Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The above RECITALS are true and correct and are hereby incorporated by reference.
- 2. Paragraph "11" of the Interlocal Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

11) Fees. Pursuant to City Ordinance 2018-2, the County shall collect the appropriate fees as established in the Growth Management Department Development Services Fee Schedule, Resolution No. 2017-251, as may be amended from time to time, and pay the City for the portion of work completed by the City in accordance with this paragraph. The County will provide the City monthly fee collection reports. If the City requests changes, the County will review the request and make adjustments if County can verify the change is needed. Distribution of fees to the City shall occur monthly, which will not include interest.

- 3. Except as amended, all other terms and conditions of the Interlocal Agreement remain in full force and effect.
- 4. This First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement shall be recorded by the County in the Public Records of Collier County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this agreement as of the date above.

ATTEST Crystal K. Kinzel, Clerk

By Attest as to Chairman's, Depu Cle tv

signature only. Approved as to form and legality for the County:

Heidi F. Ashton-Cicko Managing Assistant County Attorney

ATTEST: By:

Dottie Joiner, Cify Clerk City of Everglades City

Collier County Board of County Commissioners By:

Andy Solis, Chairman

City of Everglades City By: Howell Grimm Jr., Mayor

가 가정 한 것이라는 가지 않는지 것이 가 있었다. 것이라 있었다. 것이 가지 않는지 않았는 것이 있다. 이가 있는지 않는다. 한 1년 5년 3년 1월 19년 1월 19년 1월

up 10 − 16 al environ a rainty i l'enfante Asson variant i l'us en en la divente en la cita de 150. Preside entre a una instruction e

化合物 医结核 化磷酸化 网络小小小小小小小小小小小小小小小小小小小小小小小小小小小小小

Aliostica Chairman's N/40 0620 00-2

tra 1975 dan bank Kararta Angele Karat Karat

 $T \ge -1$